
 

 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
 

 
  

  
please ask for Martha Clampitt 

direct line 0300 300 4032 
date 29 September 2011  

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
 

LUTON AND SOUTH BEDS JOINT SUB COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date & Time 

Wednesday, 12 October 2011 at 9.30 a.m. 
 

Venue at 
Room 15b, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 

 
 
 

Trevor Holden 
Chief Executive 

Luton Borough Council 
                            Richard Carr 

Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the LUTON AND SOUTH BEDS JOINT SUB 
COMMITTEE: 
  

Central Bedfordshire Council 
Members: 
 

Cllrs K C Matthews and J N Young 
 

Luton Borough Council 
Members: 

Cllrs RJ Davis and D Taylor   
 

 
 
 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 



 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Election of Chairman 
  

To elect a Chairman for the Municipal Year 2011/12. 
 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman 
  

To elect a Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2011/12. 
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations and the nature in relation to:- 
 
(a) personal interests in any agenda item 
 
(b) personal and prejudicial interests in any agenda item 
 
 
 

 Reports  

Item Subject Page Nos. 
4. The Luton and South Bedfordshire Joint Committee 

- Amended terms of Reference for the Sub-
Committee 
 
To seek amendments to the Terms of Reference of the 
Sub-Committee. 
 

*  3 - 8 

5. Report on the options for future co-operative 
working on plan-making between Central 
Bedfordshire Council and Luton Borough Council 
 
To provide an initial background report on future liaison 
on plan-making to prompt discussion by the sub-
committee. 
 

*  9 - 12 

6. A new Plan-making Programme for Central 
Bedfordshire 
 
To present to the Sub-Committee the proposed planning 
policy documents outlined for Central Bedfordshire. 
 

*  13 - 32 



Luton and South Bedfordshire Joint Committee 
Date: 12 October 2011 

 
AUTHOR  Lachlan Robertson 

 
SUBJECT The Luton and South Bedfordshire Joint 

Committee – Amended terms of Reference for 
the Sub-Committee 
 

PURPOSES To seek amendments to the Terms of Reference 
of the Sub-Committee 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Sub-Committee accept the amendments 
to the Terms of Reference of the Sub-Committee 
as set out in Appendix A. 
 

REASON FOR 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

A number of minor amendments to the ToR are 
required as a result of the withdrawal of the Core 
Strategy and the dissolution of the Joint 
Technical Unit. 
 

             
1 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Joint Committee agreed the setting up of a Sub-Committee and its terms of 

reference at a meeting of the JC on 24 June 2011. The decision was as follows: 
 

“RESOLVED 
that the proposals set out in the report be approved to create a subcommittee of 
Members of the Joint Committee under Regulation 8 of the Luton and South 
Bedfordshire Joint Committee Order 2007.” 

 
1.2 As a result of the decision of the Joint Committee on the 29 July 2011 to seek the 

withdrawal of the Core Strategy and the subsequent agreement of the S/S to do 
so, there is a need to re-visit the Terms of Reference of the Sub-Committee. 

 
1.3 Members of the JC have informally expressed a wish to continue with the sub-

committee as a means of continuing the joint decision making arrangements until 
the cessation of the Joint Committee formally on the 31st March 2012. The Joint 
Technical Unit which administered these arrangements has been disbanded in 
the light of the withdrawal of the Core Strategy. There is a need therefore to 
adjust the ToR to ensure continuity and support to the Sub-Committee. In 
practice, these amendments are minor in nature and the revised ToR is attached 
as Appendix A. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4
Page 3



2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
2.1 The operation of the Terms of Reference will incur costs via the respective 

Committee support arrangements of both Councils.  
 
3 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 The amendments are minor in nature and do not go to the heart of their purpose. 

Therefore the Sub-Committee may make such minor adjustments as they 
consider necessary for the smooth running of its affairs. 

 
4 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 There are no equalities implications as these are minor procedural changes. 

Agenda Item 4
Page 4



1 

Luton and South Bedfordshire Joint Committee 
 

Sub-Committee 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

The Luton and South Bedfordshire Joint Committee has resolved to 
establish a sub-committee to exercise certain functions on its behalf. The 
sub-committee is to be known as “The Luton and South Bedfordshire 
Sub-Committee” and is referred to in the Terms of Reference which follow 
as “the Sub-Committee”. 

 
A Purpose 
  
 The purpose of the Luton and South Bedfordshire Sub-Committee is to 

operate the Delegated Authority of the L&SB Joint Committee and to 
provide such advice to the Authorised Person, the Joint Committee and 
the latter’s constituent Authorities as may be necessary on matters 
relating to the Local Development Framework or Local Plan of the Luton 
and south Central Bedfordshire area.  

 
B Powers 
 
 In furtherance of their purpose but not otherwise the Sub-Committee will: 
 
 a.   Make such decisions as necessary as required under the 

Delegated Authority. 
 

b. Instruct the Authorised Person to undertake any actions that the 
sub-committee considers are necessary to progress the Local 
Development Framework or Local Plan; provided that such actions 
are contained within the general intent of the Delegated Authority. 

 
c. Receive reports from the Authorised Person on all matters intended 

to be placed before the Joint Committee and to ratify their use; 
without prejudice to such minor matters as do not conflict with the 
Delegated Authority. 

 
C Membership 
 
 Membership of the Sub-Committee comprises: 
 

1. The Chair and the Vice-Chair of the Joint Committee; and 
 

Agenda Item 4
Page 5



2 

2. One member from each of the constituent Authorities (Central 
Bedfordshire Council and Luton Borough Council). 

 
3. Each Member may be substituted by a member from that person’s 

constituent Authority as required by that Member. 
 
D. General Meetings 
 
 1. General Meetings of the Sub-Committee shall be held at such dates, 

times and venues as the Sub-Committee itself or the Chair shall 
determine. 

 
 2. In exceptional circumstances, the Authorised Person may convene a 

General Meeting if he/she considers that it will further the progress of 
the Local Development Framework. 

 
 3. The Chair or Authorised Person may alter the dates of meetings in 

exceptional circumstances. 
 
E. Special General Meetings 
 
 1. A Special General Meeting of the Sub-Committee may be called by 

the Authorised Person if there is a written request to the Chair by at 
least 3 Members of the Joint Committee stating the business to be 
considered.  

 
 2. The Notice of such a meeting shall set out the business to be 

considered at that meeting. 
 
F. Notice 
 
 1. Notice of the date and time of each meeting of the Sub – Committee 

shall be given to each representative at least 5 clear days prior to the 
date of the meeting. 

 
 2. Notice of a Special General Meeting shall be given to each 

representative at least 7 clear days prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
G. Quorum 
 
 There shall be a Quorum at any General or Special General Meeting 

when at least one member from each of the two participating authorities of 
the Sub-Committee are present. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4
Page 6



3 

 
H. Administration of the Sub-Committee 
 
 The Sub-Committee shall be administered on an alternating basis by  the 

Committee Services teams of the two authorities (Central Bedfordshire 
Council and Luton Borough Council). 

  
I. Agenda for Meetings 
 

1. The Chair, in consultation with the Authorised Person and the Vice-
Chair, will be responsible for agenda planning.  

 
2. Reports must be published  at least 5 clear days before the date of 

the meeting and must be with the appropriate Committee Services 
team at least 7 clear days before the meeting. 

 
 3. The Agenda for a meeting of the Sub-Committee may include any 

item or report as the Chair, in consultation with the Authorised 
Person and Vice-Chair, considers necessary, to progress the Local 
Development Framework. 

 
 3. The Chair, Vice Chair or the Authorised Person may invite such 

observers or such other persons who may be invited specifically to 
contribute to the debate at the meeting as is considered to be helpful 
to the progress of the Local Development Framework or Local Plan. 
All Members of the Joint Committee will be invited to attend, though 
only Members of the Sub-Committee may vote. 

 
J. The Chair 
 
 1. The Chair shall preside at all meetings of the Sub-Committee except 

that: 
 
 2. In his/her absence the Vice-Chair shall preside except that: 
 
 3. In the absence of both Chair and Vice-Chair, their substitutes may 

attend in their place for that Meeting and the meeting shall elect a 
Chair to preside for the duration of the meeting.  

 
K. Voting 
 
 1. The Sub-Committee will act to progress the delivery of a Local 

Development Framework or Local Plan in an expeditious manner 
and on the principle that a collective accord is reached on all matters 
placed before it.  

 

Agenda Item 4
Page 7



4 

 2. Where the Chair considers that a vote on any matter is required, 
each representative present at the Sub-Committee shall be entitled 
to one vote. 

 
 3. In the event of a tied vote, there shall be no casting vote and the 

proposal will fall. The minutes shall record this accordingly. 
 
L.  Agendas  

 
Officers of the two participating Councils will (as far as possible) take 
account of the severe time constraints that the Sub-Committee may 
operate under in the period leading from Submission of a Development 
Plan Document to the Secretary of State and Adoption of that Plan. Hence 
agendas should be realistically formulated in order that meetings are able 
to transact the full business outlined. 

 
M.  Allowances 
 
 All Sub-Committee members are reimbursed according to the normal 

arrangements of their constituent Authorities and it is the responsibility of 
the constituent Authorities to administer those arrangements.  

 
 
 
 

(Dated 26 September 2011) 

Agenda Item 4
Page 8



 

Luton and South Bedfordshire Joint Committee 
Sub-Committee Meeting 
Date: 12 October 2011 

 
AUTHOR  Lachlan Robertson 
SUBJECT Report on the options for future co-operative 

working on plan-making between Central 
Bedfordshire Council and Luton Borough Council 

PURPOSES To provide an initial background report on future 
liaison on plan-making to prompt discussion by 
the sub-committee. 

RECOMMENDATIONS None 
REASON FOR 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

This report provides background information for 
discussion purposes only. Members may wish to 
commission further, more detailed reports if 
required. 

             

1 BACKGROUND 
1.1 The Luton and South Bedfordshire Joint Committee sought the withdrawal of the 

Core Strategy from Examination, on the 29nd of July 2011. This was confirmed by 
the Secretary of State on the 9th of September 2011.  

1.2 After the formal meeting, many Members of the Joint Committee, other 
Councillors and Officers held an informal meeting to discuss matters arising from 
that decision. It was informally agreed that the Joint Committee would continue 
for the time being and that a discussion would take place by the sub-committee 
on the future of co-operative endeavours by both Councils on future plan-making. 

1.3 The progress of the Government’s Localism Bill through Parliament is directly 
relevant to this discussion. There is a prospect that a new “duty to co-operate” in 
plan-making will be enacted by the end of November 2011. It will be important for 
Members to consider the implications of this new statutory duty. 

 
1.4 In addition, the draft National Planning Policy Framework is currently in 

consultation and it includes specific references to the duty to co-operate that will 
be taken into account in considering any new planning policy documents that are 
taken forward by both Councils. 

 

Agenda Item 5
Page 9



 

1.5 Finally, this report speculates on the level of co-operative working at a technical 
level that would be of most benefit to both Councils in the preparation of their 
separate new Plans.  

2 THE LOCALISM ACT, THE NPPF AND THE “DUTY TO CO-
OPERATE” 

2.1 The new clause 98 which sets out the duty to co-operate in the Localism Bill is 
currently in flux and the final wording is not yet settled. However, the main 
elements of the duty are widely known and unlikely to change: 
• That Councils will be expected to demonstrate that they have co-operated 

on cross-boundary issues where relevant to their respective Plans. This is 
currently expressed as a duty; “to engage constructively, actively and on 
an on-going basis…”. 

• That Councils; “must have regard to any guidance given by the Secretary 
of State about how the duty is to be complied with.” 

2.2 That guidance is to be found in paras. 44-47 of the draft National Planning Policy 
Framework. It suggests that the duty to co-operate: 

 
• Should be ‘diligently undertaken’ for the mutual benefit of neighbouring 

authorities; 
 
• Should include collaboration with ‘other bodies’ to ensure strategic 

priorities across local boundaries are properly co-ordinated and clearly 
reflected in Local Plans; 

 
• Should take account of different geographical areas including travel-to-

work areas; 
 

• Should enable delivery of sustainable economic growth in consultation with 
Local Enterprise Partnerships; 

 
• Will need to evidence when Local Plans are submitted for Public 

Examination; 
 

• Could be by way of plans or policies prepared
[...]
Central 
Bedfordshire 

RECOMMENDATIONS 1) that the Sub-Committee consider and agree the 
proposed Plan-making Programme insofar as it 
relates to southern Central Bedfordshire.  

2) that delegated authority be given to the 
Authorised Person, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Joint Committee, to make any 
minor changes necessary to the Programme, 
both prior to and following submission. 

 
REASON FOR 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Joint Committee remain the plan-making 
authority for southern Central Bedfordshire until 
31 March 2011.  
 

 
             
Introduction 
 
1. 
 

From 1 April 2012, formal responsibility for plan-making across Luton and 
southern Central Bedfordshire will revert to Luton Borough Council and 
Central Bedfordshire Council for the respective areas. In preparation for this, 
and in light of the recent withdrawal of the joint Core Strategy, Central 
Bedfordshire Council has set out the planning policy documents it intends to 
produce in the form of a “Plan-making Programme”. This new Programme will 
be formally known as the Local Development Scheme for Central Bedfordshire 
but in the interests of transparency and accessibility a new title has been given 
that more clearly explains the purpose of the document. 
 

2. The attached report and “Plan-making Programme” were considered by 
Central Bedfordshire Council’s Executive on 4 October. However, since the 
Joint Committee is technically still the plan-making authority for the southern 
part of Central Bedfordshire it is necessary for the Joint Committee to formally 
consider and agree the Local Development Scheme for that part of Central 
Bedfordshire.  
 

Agenda Item 6
Page 13



3. While the “Plan-making Programme” proposes documents that cover Central 
Bedfordshire only, there will clearly be a need under the duty to cooperate for 
continued joint working and sharing of information across boundaries. A report 
elsewhere on this agenda sets out the key areas for cooperation and how this 
might work in practice.  
 

4.  The Programme of Plan-making must be submitted to the Government (DCLG). 
It will come into effect four weeks after submission unless the Secretary of State 
intervenes or asks for more time. Given the potential for minor changes to be 
suggested by the Secretary of State as part of the submission process, it is 
recommended that delegated authority be given to the Authorised Person (see 
elsewhere on the agenda for details), in consultation with the Chair of the Joint 
Committee, to make any minor changes necessary to the Programme, both prior 
to and following submission.  
 

5.  As stated above, the Programme was considered by Central Bedfordshire 
Council’s Executive on 4 October. A verbal update will be provided at the 
meeting on the resolution from the Executive meeting.  
 

6.  The Joint Committee is recommended to agree the Plan-making programme 
insofar as it relates to the southern part of Central Bedfordshire.  
 

 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Executive report for 4 October 2011 
Appendix B – Plan-making Programme for Central Bedfordshire 
 

Agenda Item 6
Page 14



 
 
Meeting: Executive 
Date: 4 October 2011 
Subject: A new Plan-making Programme for Central Bedfordshire  

 
Report of: Cllr Ken Matthews, Executive Member for Sustainable Communities 

- Strategic Planning and Economic Development 
 

Summary: The report sets out the scope and timetable for the production of future 
development plans for the Central Bedfordshire area, including specific 
reference to a new “Development Strategy” document and a Gypsy and 
Traveller Plan. These documents will, as necessary, refresh, update and 
roll forward the existing planning policy framework in Central 
Bedfordshire. Members are recommended to endorse the programme of 
work, attached at Appendix A.  
 

 
 
Advising Officer: Alan Fleming, Acting Director of Sustainable Communities 
Contact Officer: Trevor Saunders, Assistant Director Planning 
Public/Exempt: Publi
[...]
rdshire to 
the minimum necessary to comply with legislative requirements; and 

 
3. that further details should be provided of the budget pressure of £300,000 

identified in the Medium Term Financial Plan from 2012/13 per year for the 
next three years to produce the plans set out in the programme. 

 
[In relation to recommendation 3, further information has been included within 
the “Financial Implications” section above.] 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. 
 
 

that the Executive supports the preparation of the following plans: 
 
• Development Strategy 
• Gypsy and Traveller Plan 
• Site Allocations Plan and/or Neighbourhood Plans as appropriate;  
 

2.  that the Executive notes the attached programme of plan-making, which 
will formally represent the Local Development Scheme for Central 
Bedfordshire;  

Agenda Item 6
Page 17



3. that, in respect of the northern part of Central Bedfordshire: 
 
a) the Executive agrees the programme of plan-making for formal 

submission to the Secretary of State and, following approval, brings the 
programme into effect;  

 
b) the Director of Sustainable Communities in consultation with the 

Executive Member for Sustainable Communities - Strategic Planning 
and Economic Development, be authorised to make any minor changes 
to the programme of plan-making, both prior to formal submission and 
in response to any comments made by the Secretary of State. 

 
4. that, in respect of the southern part of Central Bedfordshire, the Executive 

recommends to the Luton and South Bedfordshire Joint Committee that it 
agrees the programme of plan-making for formal submission to the 
Secretary of State and, following approval, brings the programme into 
effect.  
 

Reason for 
Recommendation(s): 
 

To set the scope and timetable for future plan-making in Central 
Bedfordshire.  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report sets out the scope and timetable for future plan-making activity in the Central 
Bedfordshire area, including specific reference to a new “Development Strategy” 
document and a Gypsy and Traveller Plan. These documents will, as necessary, refresh, 
update and roll forward the existing planning policy framework in Central Bedfordshire. 
Members are recommended to endorse the attached programme of work.  
 
 
Background 
 
1. 
 

In terms of planning policy there is currently a difference in approach between 
the northern and southern parts of Central Bedfordshire, derived from the 
arrangements of the legacy authorities. In the northern part of Central 
Bedfordshire there are adopted Core Strategy and Development Management 
Policies, Site Allocations Development Plan Documents (DPDs) and an 
emerging Gypsy and Traveller DPD which together provide a comprehensive 
development plan for that part of Central Bedfordshire.  
 

2. 
 

In the southern part of Central Bedfordshire, formal responsibility for planning 
policy-making currently lies with the Luton and South Bedfordshire Joint 
Committee. The Joint Committee resolved on 29 July 2011 to write to the 
Secretary of State requesting a withdrawal of the submitted Joint Core 
Strategy. The reports considered by Central Bedfordshire Council’s Executive 
on 12 July and 23 August 2011 provided more background on this issue. 
Providing a new approach to planning policy documents would have been 
necessary from 1 April 2012 in any event. However, the recent decision by the 
Joint Committee has created an increased impetus to proceed with single 
development plan coverage for the whole of Central Bedfordshire.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6
Page 18



A changing national policy context 
 
3. 
 

The Government has recently published a draft National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF), a document which seeks to radically condense the 
current suite of planning policy statements, guidance and circulars into a 
single streamlined document. It is intended to reflect the Government’s top 
priority to promote sustainable economic growth and jobs and to increa
[...]
 discussions, will need to 
be put in place with the surrounding authorities, notably Bedford Borough 
Council, Milton Keynes Council and Luton Borough Council, building on 
existing or providing new joint working arrangements.  
 

A new approach for Central Bedfordshire 
 
8. In order to create a single planning framework for Central Bedfordshire the 

attached programme of work suggests a collection of new planning documents 
for the whole of the area should be produced by the Council covering the 
period to 2031. The attached document will constitute the Local Development 
Scheme (LDS) for Central Bedfordshire in terms of the regulatory 
requirements. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6
Page 19



9. 
 

It is important that the new documents cover the whole of the Central 
Bedfordshire area. The previous arrangement, whereby Central Bedfordshire 
was split in two for plan-making purposes, was appropriate as an interim 
measure while the Joint Committee continued with the joint plan for growth in 
Luton and southern Central Bedfordshire. However, with plan-making 
responsibilities returning to Central Bedfordshire Council it is important and 
appropriate that the area is treated as a whole.  
 

10. 
 

The main planning document proposed is a new ”Development Strategy” 
document which will set out the overarching spatial strategy and development 
principles for the area together with more detailed policies to help determine 
planning applications.  
 

11. 
 

The Development Strategy will address largely similar issues to those in the 
Core Strategy and Development Management Policies in the north, but will 
also consider the allocation of strategic development sites in the south. The 
main elements of the Development Strategy will be: 
 
• the strategic objectives for the area;  
• an overarching strategy for the location of new development;  
• the scale of new employment, housing and retail provision;   
• the identification of new strategic scale development sites;  
• 
[...]
eed by the Joint Committee or its Sub-
Committee. It is therefore recommended that Members agree the programme 
of work insofar as it relates to the northern part of Central Bedfordshire and 
recommend to the Joint Committee, or its Sub-Committee, that it does the 
same for the southern part.   
 

Conclusions 
 
23. Members are recommended to endorse the attached programme of plan-making 

for Central Bedfordshire, including a Development Strategy document and a 
Gypsy and Traveller plan.  
 

24. The programme of plan-making must be submitted to the Government (DCLG). 
It will come into effect four weeks after submission unless the Secretary of State 
intervenes or asks for more time. When it takes effect the Council is required to 
make copies available at the Council offices and publish it on the website. 
 

25. Members should note the potential for significant changes to emerge through 
the Localism Bill and the new regulations that will support the Bill, as well as 
the new NPPF. It might be that the attached programme needs further 
reflection early next year when the implications of these changes for plan-
making become clear. However, on the basis of the current situation Members 
are recommended to endorse the attached programme.  

 

Appendices 
Appendix A - Central Bedfordshire Plan-making Programme 
 
Background Papers: (open to public inspection) 
North Central Bedfordshire Core Strategy and Development Management Policies DPD  
North Central Bedfordshire Site Allocations DPD  
Luton and southern Central Bedfordshire Core Strategy (Pre-Submission version, 
November 2010) 
Location of papers: www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/environment-and-
planning/planning/ldf 

Agenda Item 6
Page 22



Appendix A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A plan-making 
programme for Central 
Bedfordshire 
 
 

September 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Local Development Scheme for Central 
Bedfordshire) 

Agenda Item 6
Page 23



 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase
[...]
with any saved policies. It must be revised as each new 
Development Plan Document is adopted, and it should always reflect the up-
to-date planning strategy for the area. Proposals for changes to the adopted 
proposals map accompany submitted development plan documents in the 
form of a submission proposals map. 
 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD): provide supplementary 
information in respect of the policies in Development Plan Documents or a 
saved policy. They do not form part of the Development Plan and are not 
subject to independent examination. 
 
Annual Monitoring Report (AMR): A public report to be produced by local 
authorities to assess their progress on implementation of the LDS and the 
effectiveness of the LDDs in terms of policy achievement. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6
Page 31



Sustainability Appraisal (SA): a tool for appraising policies to ensure they 
reflect sustainable development objectives (i.e. social, environmental and 
economic factors) and required in the Act to be undertaken for all Local 
Development Documents (except the Statement of Community Involvement). 
This process incorporates the requirements of the Strategic Environmental 
Assessment Directive 2001/42/EC on the assessment of the effects of certain 
plans and programmes on the environment. 
 
Examination: a local planning authority must submit a Development Plan 
Document for independent examination to the Secretary of State, publish a 
notice and invite representations, to be made within a specified period of at 
least six weeks.  
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6
Page 32


	Agenda
	4 The Luton and South Bedfordshire Joint Committee - Amended terms of Reference for the Sub-Committee
	Terms of Reference for the Sub-Committee v2

	5 Report on the options for future co-operative working on plan-making between Central Bedfordshire Council and Luton Borough Council
	6 A new Plan-making Programme for Central Bedfordshire
	08 11 10 04 Executive Report LDS v7 19 09 11
	08 110906 LDS Draft Plan

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the LUTON AND SOUTH BEDS JOINT SUB COMMITTEE held at 
Room 15b, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Wednesday, 12 October 2011 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Roy Davis (Chairman) 

Cllr J N Young (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllr K C Matthews 

 
Cllr David Taylor 

 
  

Members in Attendance: 
 
 
 
 
Others in Attendance: 

Cllrs D Barnard 
M Dolling 
M Pantling 
D Jones, 
R Stay 
Mr K Owen 
Mr D Scholes 
 

 

Officers in Attendance: Mrs M Clampitt – Committee Services Officer 
 Mr R Fox – Head of Development Planing and 

Housing Strategy 
 Mr L Robertson – Interim Head Joint Technical Unit, 

Luton Borough Council 
 Mr T Saunders – Assistant Director, Planning 

 
LSBJSC/11/1 

  
Election of Chair  
 
The Sub-committee were invited to make nominations for Chair of the Luton & 
South Beds Joint Sub Committee for the Municipal Year 2011/12. 
 
Cllr R Davis was the only candidate nominated and seconded.  He was 
therefore appointed Chair for 2011/12. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that Cllr R Davis be elected as Chair of the Luton & South Beds Joint 
Sub-committee for the Municipal Year 2011/12. 
 

 
LSBJSC/11/2 

  
Election of Vice-Chair  
 
The Chair of the Luton & South Beds Joint Sub-committee invited nominations 
for the Vice-Chair of the Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2011/12. 
 
Cllr N Young was the only candidate nominated and seconded.  He was 
therefore appointed Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2011/12. 



LSBJSC 
-  

12.10.11 
Page 2  

 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
that Cllr N Young be elected Vice-Chair of the Luton & South Beds Joint 
Sub-committee for he Municipal Year 2011/12. 
 

 
LSBJSC/11/3 

  
Members' Interests  
 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
 

LSBJSC/11/4 
  

The Luton and South Bedfordshire Joint Committee - Amended terms of 
Reference for the Sub-Committee  
 
The Sub-Committee received and considered a report which sought 
amendments to the Terms of Reference for the Sub-committee. 
 
It was noted that at the meeting of the Luton & South Beds Joint Committee 
held on 24 June 2011, the creation of the Sub-committee was agreed along 
with Terms of reference.   
 
Minor changes were proposed to the Terms of reference to ensure continuity 
and support for the Sub-committee.  The following changes were agreed:- 
 
Paragraph H – the removal of the wording ‘on an alternating basis’. 
 
Paragraph I - the second sub paragraph 3 to be renumbered 4. 
 
  The last sentence in the renumbered sub paragraph 4 to replace 

‘invited to’ with ‘notified and may’. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the amendments, to the Terms of Reference of the Sub-committee as 
set out in Appendix A to the report, as identified in the preamble above be 
approved. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



LSBJSC 
-  

12.10.11 
Page 3  

 

 

LSBJSC/11/5 
  

Report on the options for future co-operative working on plan-making 
between Central Bedfordshire Council and Luton Borough Council  
 
The Sub-committee received and considered a report which provided 
information on future liaison for plan-making.  It was noted that the Core 
Strategy had been withdrawn by the Secretary of State on 9 September 2011. 
 
It was noted that the Localism Bill was continuing through Parliament and 
would be subject to further change prior to receiving Royal Assent.  The 
Localism Bill contained a duty to co-operate within clause 98 which stated the 
following:- 
 
• that Councils will be expected to demonstrate that they have co-operated 

on cross-boundary issues where relevant to their respective Plans.  This 
currently has been expressed as a duty; “to engage constructively, actively 
and on an on-going basis…” 

• that Councils; “must have regard to any guidance given by the Secretary of 
State about how the duty is to be complied with.” 

 
Officers had provided Members with three possible scenarios for joint working.  
The Sub-committee were in agreement that joint working should continue 
where timescales allow.  It was felt that it was premature to agree to a level of 
commitment until the final guidance from Central Government had been 
received through the Localism Bill.  The current mechanism would continue for 
the interim. 
 
The Sub-committee also asked Officers to ensure that due to budgetary 
constraints at Local Authorities, joint working for technical evidence gathering 
be encouraged. 
 

 
LSBJSC/11/6 

  
A new Plan-making Programme for Central Bedfordshire  
 
The Sub-committee received and considered a report which provided a copy of 
the Central Bedfordshire Council Executive report on the new Plan-making 
Programme for Central Bedfordshire.  The report set out the scope and 
timetable for the production of future development plans for the Central 
Bedfordshire area, including specific reference to a new “Development 
Strategy” document and a Gypsy and Traveller Plan. 
 
Formal responsibility for plan-making across Luton and southern Central 
Bedfordshire would revert to Luton Borough Council and Central Bedfordshire 
Council for the respective areas with effect from 1 April 2012.  Until 1 April 
2012 the Joint  Committee remains the plan-making authority for the southern 
part of Central Bedfordshire and were asked to formally consider and agree the 
Plan-making Programme for the area.  
 
 
 
 



LSBJSC 
-  

12.10.11 
Page 4  

 

 

The Programme of Plan-making would be submitted to the DCLG and come 
into effect four weeks after submission provided the Secretary of State does 
not request additional time or intervene.  Officers have requested that 
delegated authority be given to the Authorised Person in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice-Chair to agree any minor changes requested by the Secretary 
of State. 
 
The Chair confirmed that Luton Borough Council Officers would bring a similar 
document to a future meeting of the Sub-committee for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the proposed Plan-making Programme insofar as it relates to 

southern Central Bedfordshire be agreed. 
 
2. that delegated authority be given to the Authorised Person, in 

consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Joint Sub-
committee, to make any minor changes necessary to the 
Programme, both prior to and following submission. 

 
 

LSBJSC/11/7 
  

Any Other Business  
 
The Chair asked the Sub-committee to consider the future dates of meetings.  
The following was agreed:- 
 
• no immediate work for the main Joint Committee to consider.   
• the 4 November 2011 Joint Committee meeting would be cancelled 
• the Joint Committee meeting on the 2 December 2011 would be used for a 

meeting of the Sub-committee to be held in Dunstable at 2.30pm. 
• It was agreed that a calendar of inclusion with surrounding Local Authorities 

to be confirmed.  The Assistant Director Planning confirmed he had begun 
to meet with neighbouring Local Authority Planning Officers. 

• Progress reports on cross border working be brought to future meetings of 
the Sub-committee. 

 
 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 9.30 a.m. and concluded at 10.00 a.m.) 
 
 

Chairman…………………………. 
 

Dated…………………………. 


